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  Reporting Dates Collection Period 01/07/2025 31/12/2025

Interest Period 31/07/2025 30/01/2026

Payment Date 30/01/2026

This report is prepared by Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. as Computation Agent in accordance with definitions and criteria described in 
the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report has been provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca 
Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.



1.1 Transaction overview

Principal Parties

Issuer IFIS NPL 2021-1 SPV S.r.l.
Seller Ifis NPL Investing S.p.A.
Servicer Ifis NPL Servicing S.p.A.
Back-up Servicer Zenith Service S.p.A.
Monitoring Agent Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A.
Representative of the Noteholders Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A.
Calculation Agent Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A.
Corporate Servicer Provider Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A.
Account Bank BNP Paribas SA (former BNP Paribas Securities Services SCA)
Principal Paying Agent BNP Paribas SA (former BNP Paribas Securities Services SCA)
Cash Manager BNP Paribas SA (former BNP Paribas Securities Services SCA)
Cap Counterparty JP Morgan AG
Stichting Corporate Services Provider Wilmington Trust SP Services (London) Limited
Quotaholder Stichting Mindful
Quotaholder Banca Ifis S.p.A.
Arranger Banca Ifis S.p.A.
Arranger JP Morgan AG

Issuer's LEI code 8156008F44C68F142745

Main definitions

Payment Date means the last calendar day of January and July in each year, or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately succeeding Business Day, unless such Business Day 
would fall in the next calendar month in which case payment will be made on the immediately preceding Business Day, being understood that the first Payment Date with 
reference to the Subsequent Notes will fall on January 2024

Interest Period means the Initial Interest Period and, thereafter, each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the following Payment Date

Business Day means, with reference to and for the purposes of any payment obligation provided for under the Transaction Documents, any day on which TARGET2 (or any successor 
thereto) is open and,with reference to any other provision specified under the Transaction Documents, any day which is not bank holiday or public holiday in Milan, London 
and Frankfurt

Ifis NPL 2021-1 SPV S.r.l.

Page 2



1.2 Assets & Notes

The Notes

Issue Date 19 March 2021
Subsequent Issue Date 28 July 2023

Classes Class A Notes Class B Notes Class J1 Notes Class J2 Notes
Principal Amount Outstanding on Issue 515.000.000,00 90.000.000,00 23.600.000,00 25.000.000,00

Currency EUR EUR EUR EUR
Issue Date 28 July 2023 28 July 2023 19 March 2021 28 July 2023

Final Maturity Date January 2060 January 2060 July 2051 January 2060
Listing Listed Not Listed Not Listed Not Listed

ISIN code IT0005556391 IT0005556409 IT0005439614 IT0005556417
Denomination 1.000,00 1.000,00 1.000,00 1.000,00

Type of amortisation Pass-through Pass-through Pass-through Pass-through
Indexation Euribor 6M N.A. N.A. N.A.

Spread / Fixed Rate 2,8000% 6,0000% 12,0000% 12,0000%
Payment frequency Semi-annual Semi-annual Semi-annual Semi-annual

The Portfolio

Securitisation of Non Performing Loans sold by Ifis NPL Investing S.p.A.

Initial Portfolio / Subsequent Portfolio GBV: 1,323,142,104.50 / 1.086.557.299,94
Transfer Date: 01 March 2021 /21 July 2023

The Seller has retained from the Initial Issue Date and will retain at the Subsequent Issue Date and maintain (on an ongoing basis) for so long as any of the Notes remain outstanding a material net 
economic interest of not less than 5% of the Transaction in accordance with paragraph (3)(a) of article 6 of the Securitisation Regulations (or any alternative method thereafter that is permitted under 
the Securitisation Regulations) (the “Retained Interest”). As at the Subsequent Issue Date, such interest will be comprised of an interest of not less than 5% of the nominal value of each of the Senior 
Notes, the Mezzanine Notes, the Series J1 Notes and the Series J2 Notes.
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2.1. The Notes - Class A Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid interest

28/07/2023 31/01/2024 31/01/2024 515.000.000,00 0,00 6,754% 187,00 18.067.888,05 18.067.888,05 97.293.154,25 417.706.845,75 0,8110813 0,00
31/01/2024 31/07/2024 31/07/2024 417.706.845,75 0,00 6,666% 182,00 14.076.859,94 14.076.859,94 56.830.747,15 360.876.098,60 0,7007303 0,00
31/07/2024 31/01/2025 31/01/2025 360.876.098,60 0,00 6,390% 184,00 11.786.213,38 11.786.213,38 48.634.500,62 312.241.597,98 0,6062944 0,00
31/01/2025 31/07/2025 31/07/2025 312.241.597,98 0,00 5,398% 181,00 8.474.219,62 8.474.219,62 48.746.881,56 263.494.716,42 0,5116402 0,00
31/07/2025 30/01/2026 30/01/2026 263.494.716,42 0,00 4,883% 183,00 6.540.443,89 6.540.443,89 45.889.092,94 217.605.623,48 0,4225352 0,00
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2.2. The Notes - Class B Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid interest

28/07/2023 31/01/2024 31/01/2024 90.000.000,00 0,00 6,000% 187,00 2.805.000,00 2.805.000,00 0,00 90.000.000,00 1,0000000 0,00
31/01/2024 31/07/2024 31/07/2024 90.000.000,00 0,00 6,000% 182,00 2.730.000,00 2.730.000,00 0,00 90.000.000,00 1,0000000 0,00
31/07/2024 31/01/2025 31/01/2025 90.000.000,00 0,00 6,000% 184,00 2.760.000,00 2.760.000,00 0,00 90.000.000,00 1,0000000 0,00
31/01/2025 31/07/2025 31/07/2025 90.000.000,00 0,00 6,000% 181,00 2.715.000,00 2.715.000,00 0,00 90.000.000,00 1,0000000 0,00
31/07/2025 30/01/2026 30/01/2026 90.000.000,00 0,00 6,000% 183,00 2.745.000,00 2.745.000,00 0,00 90.000.000,00 1,0000000 0,00
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2.3. The Notes - Class J1 Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid interest

19/03/2021 30/07/2021 30/07/2021 23.600.000,00 0,00 12,00% 133 1.046.266,67 0,00 0,00 23.600.000,00 1,0000000 1.046.266,67
30/07/2021 31/01/2022 31/01/2022 23.600.000,00 1.046.266,67 12,00% 185 1.455.333,33 0,00 0,00 23.600.000,00 1,0000000 2.501.600,00
31/01/2022 29/07/2022 29/07/2022 23.600.000,00 2.501.600,00 12,00% 179 1.408.133,33 0,00 0,00 23.600.000,00 1,0000000 3.909.733,33
29/07/2022 31/01/2023 31/01/2023 23.600.000,00 3.909.733,33 12,00% 186 1.463.200,00 0,00 0,00 23.600.000,00 1,0000000 5.372.933,33
31/01/2023 28/07/2023 27/07/2023 23.600.000,00 5.372.933,33 12,00% 178 1.400.266,67 0,00 0,00 23.600.000,00 1,0000000 6.773.200,00
27/07/2023 31/01/2024 31/01/2024 23.600.000,00 6.773.200,00 12,00% 188 1.478.933,33 0,00 0,00 23.600.000,00 1,0000000 8.252.133,33
31/01/2024 31/07/2024 31/07/2024 23.600.000,00 8.252.133,33 12,00% 182 1.431.733,33 0,00 0,00 23.600.000,00 1,0000000 9.683.866,66
31/07/2024 31/01/2025 31/01/2025 23.600.000,00 9.683.866,66 12,00% 184 1.447.466,67 0,00 0,00 23.600.000,00 1,0000000 11.131.333,33
31/01/2025 31/07/2025 31/07/2025 23.600.000,00 11.131.333,33 12,00% 181 1.423.866,67 0,00 0,00 23.600.000,00 1,0000000 12.555.200,00
31/07/2025 30/01/2026 30/01/2026 23.600.000,00 12.555.200,00 12,00% 183 1.439.600,00 0,00 0,00 23.600.000,00 1,0000000 13.994.800,00
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2.4. The Notes - Class J2 Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid interest

28/07/2023 31/01/2024 31/01/2024 25.000.000,00 0,00 12,000% 187,00 1.558.333,33 0,00 0,00 25.000.000,00 1,0000000 1.558.333,33
31/01/2024 31/07/2024 31/07/2024 25.000.000,00 1.558.333,33 12,000% 182,00 1.516.666,67 0,00 0,00 25.000.000,00 1,0000000 3.075.000,00
31/07/2024 31/01/2025 31/01/2025 25.000.000,00 3.075.000,00 12,000% 184,00 1.533.333,33 0,00 0,00 25.000.000,00 1,0000000 4.608.333,33
31/01/2025 31/07/2025 31/07/2025 25.000.000,00 4.608.333,33 12,000% 181,00 1.508.333,33 0,00 0,00 25.000.000,00 1,0000000 6.116.666,66
31/07/2025 30/01/2026 30/01/2026 25.000.000,00 6.116.666,66 12,000% 183,00 1.525.000,00 0,00 0,00 25.000.000,00 1,0000000 7.641.666,66
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   3.1 Collections 

 Semiannual Cumulative from the Economic 
Effective Date up to the current 

collection dateGross Collections    
Transaction Proceeds  16.566.073,42 99.372.653,98
Judicial Proceeds  42.576.453,88 268.717.238,88
Loan sale  0,00 2.002.165,73
Indemnity /Giveback  0,00 0,00
Other  -133.135,73 -69.637,00

   
Total Gross Collections  59.009.391,57 370.022.421,59

   
Recovery Expenses to calculate Net Collections relating to the Debt 

Relationship    

Legal Expenses  1.729.413,42 7.261.866,03
Court Costs  1.581.857,39 12.541.122,98
Other  226.875,50 1.271.443,73

   
Total Recovery Expenses to calculate Net Collections relating to the Debt Relationship  3.538.146,31 21.074.432,75

   
Net Collections relating to the Debt Relationships  55.471.245,26 348.947.988,84

Master Servicing Fees 65.119,92
Special Servicing Fees 3.827.261,86
of which Base Fee 195.368,39
of which Total Performance Fee 2.880.299,55
of which Debt Collection Fees 751.593,92

Semiannual Servicer Fees 3.892.381,78

Net collections (net of the relevant fees and costs) 51.578.863,48

% Limit %
Cumulative Collection Ratio 119,89% 90%

PV Cumulative Profitability Ratio 121,90% 90%

Subordination Event Not Occurred
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   3.2 Collections 

Collection Period 31/12/2023 30/06/2024 31/12/2024 30/06/2025 31/12/2025
     

Total Gross Collections 103.277.207,00 75.615.962,00 67.222.708,00 64.897.153,00 59.009.391,57
     

Total Recovery Expenses 3.165.684,90 4.857.191,00 4.970.277,00 4.543.134,88 3.538.146,31
    

Fees due to the Master Servicer 75.636,08 74.978,04 70.912,53 68.286,12 65.119,92
Fees due to the Special Servicer 4.223.207,32 4.264.775,49 3.649.713,31 3.852.304,48 3.827.261,86
Total Servicer Fees 4.298.843,40 4.339.753,53 3.720.625,84 3.920.590,60 3.892.381,78

Net collections (net of the relevant fees and costs) 95.812.678,70 66.419.017,47 58.531.805,16 56.433.428,02 51.578.863,48

  
Cumulative Collection Ratio 119,89%  
PV Cumulative Profitability Ratio 121,90%  
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   4. Issuer Available Funds

 Collection Period  Collections 

 Payments 
received under 

the Cap 
Agreement

 Other Amounts
 Interest 

accrued on the 
Accounts 

 Profit under the 
Eligible 

Investments 

 Other amounts 
received by the 

Issuer

 Amounts paid 
into the 

Payments 
Account

 Cash Reserve

 Proceeds 
deriving from 

the disposal of 
the Portfolio

 any Cap 
Collateral 
Account 
Surplus

 Amounts from 
any party to the 

Transaction 
Documents

 Amount 
transferred from 
the Expenses 

Account 

 Amount from 
the Liquidity 

Facility 

 Issuer 
Available 

Funds

01/05/2023 31/12/2023 99.936.706,73 0,00 21.141.895,48 1.585.752,36 0,00 0,00 127.265,81 33.475.000,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 156.266.620,38
01/01/2024 30/06/2024 70.716.517,97 0,00 0,00 1.308.438,40 0,00 0,00 0,00 33.475.000,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 105.499.956,37
01/07/2024 31/12/2024 62.553.817,62 0,00 0,00 911.838,95 0,00 0,00 54,90 27.150.944,97 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 90.616.656,44
01/01/2025 30/06/2025 60.496.703,23 0,00 0,00 584.868,84 0,00 0,00 0,00 23.456.946,41 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 84.538.518,48
01/07/2025 31/12/2025 55.798.695,94 0,00 0,00 419.083,02 0,00 0,00 0,00 20.295.703,87 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 76.513.482,83

Ifis NPL 2021-1 SPV S.r.l.

Page 10



   5. Pre-Trigger Notice Priority of Payments

 Payment 
Date

 Expenses, 
Retention 

Amount and 
Agent Fees

 Recovery 
Expenses 
Reserve 
Amount

 Interest on the 
Class A Notes

 Target Cash 
Reserve 
Amount

 Interest due 
and payable on 

the Class B 
Notes

 Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding of 
the Class A 

Notes

 Upon occurrence 
of a 

Subordination 
Event, interest on 

the Class B 
Notes

 Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding 
on the Class 
B Notes and 
the Special 

Servicer 
Mezzanine 

Performance 
Fees

 Interest on 
the Liquidity 
Facility (if 

any)

 Amounts to 
the Notes 

Subscription 
Agreement

 Interest on 
the Class J 

Notes

 Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding 
of the Class J 

Notes

 Class J 
Notes 

Variable 
Return

 Residual 
Balance

31/01/2024 4.444.801,77 180.776,31 18.067.888,05 33.475.000,00 2.805.000,00 97.293.154,25 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
31/07/2024 4.610.869,15 100.535,16 14.076.859,94 27.150.944,97 2.730.000,00 56.830.747,15 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
31/01/2025 3.890.782,42 88.213,61 11.786.213,38 23.456.946,41 2.760.000,00 48.634.500,62 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
31/07/2025 4.182.393,47 124.319,96 8.474.219,62 20.295.703,87 2.715.000,00 48.746.881,56 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
30/01/2026 4.048.646,03 163.143,40 6.540.443,89 17.127.156,57 2.745.000,00 45.889.092,94 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
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6. Reserves

 Payment 
Date

 On the 
Subsequent 
Issue Date

 an amount 
equal to 6,5% of 

the Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding of 
Class A Notes

 provided that the Target Cash 
Reserve Amount will be equal to 

0 (zero) on the earlier of
 (B)

 Target Cash 
Reserve 
Amount

 Cash Reserve 
Amount 

credited into the 
Cash Reserve 
Account at the 

current 
Payment Date

 Shortfall

 Recovery 
Expenses 
Reserve 

Amount On 
each Payment 

Date

 Balance of the 
Recovery 
Expenses 
Reserve 

Account as at 
the current 

Payment Date

Recovery 
Expenses 
Reserve 

Amount due on 
such Payment 

Date

Recovery 
Expenses 
Reserve 

Amount to be 
credited on 

such Payment 
Date

 (i) the Payment 
Date on which the 

Class A Notes 
are redeemed

 ii) the Final 
Maturity Date

31/01/2024 33.475.000,00 33.475.000,00 N.A. N.A. 33.475.000,00 33.475.000,00 0,00 250.000,00 69.223,69 180.776,31 180.776,31
31/07/2024 33.475.000,00 27.150.944,97 N.A. N.A. 27.150.944,97 27.150.944,97 0,00 250.000,00 149.464,84 100.535,16 100.535,16
31/01/2025 33.475.000,00 23.456.946,41 N.A. N.A. 23.456.946,41 23.456.946,41 0,00 250.000,00 161.786,39 88.213,61 88.213,61
31/07/2025 33.475.000,00 20.295.703,87 N.A. N.A. 20.295.703,87 20.295.703,87 0,00 250.000,00 125.680,04 124.319,96 124.319,96
30/01/2026 33.475.000,00 17.127.156,57 N.A. N.A. 17.127.156,57 17.127.156,57 0,00 250.000,00 86.856,60 163.143,40 163.143,40
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07. Cap Swap

CAP Payments

Floating Amount to be received by the SPV (a) 0,00

a) Cap Notional Amount 415.000.000,00

b) Subject to a minimum of 0%, the positive difference (if any): (i)-(ii) 0,000%

(i) Base Rate 2,083%

(ii) Cap Rate A 3,250%

From (and 
including)

To (and excluding) Cap Notional 
Amount (EUR)

Cap Rate

28/07/2023 31/01/2024 515.000.000,00 4,00%
31/01/2024 31/07/2024 485.000.000,00 4,50%
31/07/2024 31/01/2025 470.000.000,00 4,00%
31/01/2025 31/07/2025 440.000.000,00 3,50%
31/07/2025 30/01/2026 415.000.000,00 3,25%
30/01/2026 31/07/2026 390.000.000,00 3,00%
31/07/2026 29/01/2027 370.000.000,00 2,75%
29/01/2027 30/07/2027 350.000.000,00 2,50%
30/07/2027 31/01/2028 325.000.000,00 2,25%
31/01/2028 31/07/2028 300.000.000,00 2,00%
31/07/2028 31/01/2029 280.000.000,00 2,00%
31/01/2029 31/07/2029 260.000.000,00 2,25%
31/07/2029 31/01/2030 240.000.000,00 2,25%
31/01/2030 31/07/2030 220.000.000,00 2,50%
31/07/2030 31/01/2031 200.000.000,00 2,50%
31/01/2031 31/07/2031 170.000.000,00 2,75%
31/07/2031 30/01/2032 140.000.000,00 2,75%
30/01/2032 30/07/2032 100.000.000,00 3,00%
30/07/2032 31/01/2033 65.000.000,00 3,00%
31/01/2033 29/07/2033 30.000.000,00 3,00%
29/07/2033 31/01/2034 30.000.000,00 3,00%
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8. Debtor Status

 Exhausted Debt Relationship    Semi Annual Collections   
 Cumulative from the Economic Effective 

Date up to the current collection date

 Transaction Proceeds - 4.204.766-                                                               - 35.850.800-                                                          

 Judicial Proceeds - 1.235.727-                                                               - 32.489.677-                                                          

 Loan sale - --                                                                               - 2.002.166-                                                             

 Indemnity /Giveback - --                                                                               - --                                                                             

 Other - 110.927-                                                                  - 146.273-                                                                

       

 Total amount - 5.329.567-                                                               - 70.196.370-                                                          

       

       

       

 Not Exhausted Debt Relationship       

 Transaction Proceeds - 12.361.307-                                                            - 63.521.854-                                                          

 Judicial Proceeds - 41.340.727-                                                            - 236.227.562-                                                        

 Loan sale - --                                                                               - --                                                                             

 Indemnity /Giveback - --                                                                               - --                                                                             

 Other - 22.209-                                                                    - 76.636-                                                                  

       

 Total amount - 53.679.825-                                                            - 299.826.052-                                                        

       

       

 Total Gross Collections - 59.009.392-                                                            - 370.022.422-                                                        
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   9. Portfolio breakdown

Colonna1

# loans at the 
Economic 

Effective Date
% 

# debtors at the 
Economic 

Effective Date
%  

Outstanding 
amount at the 

Economic 
Effective Date

%   # loans at the 
cut-off % # debtors at the 

cut-off %
Outstanding 

amount at the 
cut-off

%

            
Exhausted Debt Relationship 0 0,0% 0 0,0% 0 0,0% 20.032 10,4% 15.030 13,2% 10.994.660 0,7%
Non Exhausted Debt Relationship 192.378 100,0% 114.219 100,0% 1.905.748.813 100,0% 172.346 89,6% 99.189 86,8% 1.514.543.932 99,3%

            
Total Portfolio 192.378 100,0% 114.219 100,0% 1.905.748.813 100,0% 192.378 100,0% 114.219 100,0% 1.525.538.592 100,0%

            
Piani (at the Economic Effective Date) 29.416 15,3% 21.679 17,1% 288.175.454 15,1% 26.770 15,5% 19.433 17,4% 214.586.549 14,2%
Pre oda (at the Economic Effective Date) 83.310 43,3% 50.011 39,4% 738.015.126 38,7% 77.653 45,1% 45.945 41,1% 634.380.878 41,9%
ODA  (at the Economic Effective Date) 79.652 41,4% 55.347 43,6% 879.558.233 46,2% 67.923 39,4% 46.289 41,5% 665.576.505 43,9%

            
Total Portfolio 192.378 100,0% 127.037 100,0% 1.905.748.813 100,0% 172.346 100,0% 111.667 100,0% 1.514.543.932 100,0%
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10. Portfolio Geographical Breakdown

 Region  Outstanding amount at the 
Economic Effective Date  Outstanding Amount at cut-off  % 

Abruzzo 47.958.213 38.448.483 2,54%

Basilicata 13.354.208 10.780.966 0,71%

Calabria 54.555.184 43.915.685 2,90%

Campania 242.759.023 197.388.702 13,03%

Emilia Romagna 115.635.367 89.220.960 5,89%

Friuli Venezia Giulia 20.708.804 15.969.929 1,05%

Lazio 182.599.944 147.502.773 9,74%

Liguria 22.246.334 17.746.502 1,17%

Lombardia 269.812.766 206.415.567 13,63%

Marche 45.660.031 38.006.226 2,51%

Molise 10.338.650 8.045.079 0,53%

Piemonte 145.353.319 113.096.909 7,47%

Puglia 163.265.914 133.316.073 8,80%

Sardegna 53.325.022 42.306.854 2,79%

Sicilia 255.238.792 210.830.043 13,92%

Toscana 131.910.209 102.863.659 6,79%

Trentino Alto Adige 11.182.671 8.353.990 0,55%

Umbria 22.101.628 17.185.834 1,13%

Valle d'Aosta 2.218.851 1.621.099 0,11%

Veneto 95.104.056 71.180.820 4,70%

Estero 419.825 347.780 0,02%

Total 1.905.748.813 1.514.543.932 100,00%

Ifis NPL 2021-1 SPV S.r.l.

Page 16



11. Scenarios comparison

Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 on
Initial Portfolio Base Case Scenario TOTAL H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 2028 on
Gross Collections -€ 308.622.407- -€ 76.493.464-   -€ 53.516.864-   -€ 56.583.778-   -€ 59.656.423-   -€ 62.371.879-    - €  - €  - €  - €  - €
Recovery Expenses relating to the Debt Relationships -€ -34.469.186-  -€ -15.683.835-  -€ -6.714.880-    -€ -5.427.085-    -€ -3.893.803-    -€ -2.749.584-     - €  - €  - €  - €  - €
Fees due to the Master and Special Servicer -€ -20.246.450-  -€ -4.592.035-    -€ -3.541.650-    -€ -3.662.759-    -€ -4.134.476-    -€ -4.315.529-     - €  - €  - €  - €  - €
Net collections (net of the relevant fees and costs) -€ 253.906.771- -€ 56.217.594-   -€ 43.260.334-   -€ 47.493.934-   -€ 51.628.143-   -€ 55.306.766-    - €  - €  - €  - €  - €

           
           

Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 on
Portfolio Base Case Scenario last update TOTAL H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 2028 on
Gross Collections -€ 361.602.559- -€ 103.277.207- -€ 75.615.962-   -€ 67.222.708-   -€ 64.943.355-   -€ 50.543.327-    - €  - €  - €  - €  - €
Recovery Expenses relating to the Debt Relationships -€ -21.247.825-  -€ -3.165.884-    -€ -4.857.191-    -€ -4.970.277-    -€ -4.543.121-    -€ -3.711.353-     - €  - €  - €  - €  - €
Fees due to the Master and Special Servicer -€ -19.695.443-  -€ -4.268.820-    -€ -4.339.649-    -€ -3.720.624-    -€ -3.920.611-    -€ -3.445.740-     - €  - €  - €  - €  - €
Net collections (net of the relevant fees and costs) -€ 320.659.291- -€ 95.842.503-   -€ 66.419.122-   -€ 58.531.807-   -€ 56.479.624-   -€ 43.386.234-    - €  - €  - €  - €  - €

      
           

Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 on
Actual collections TOTAL H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 2028 on
Gross Collections -€ 370.022.422- -€ 103.277.207- -€ 75.615.962-   -€ 67.222.708-   -€ 64.897.153-   -€ 59.009.392-    - €  - €  - €  - €  - €
Recovery Expenses relating to the Debt Relationships -€ -21.074.434-  -€ -3.165.685-    -€ -4.857.191-    -€ -4.970.277-    -€ -4.543.135-    -€ -3.538.146-     - €  - €  - €  - €  - €
Fees due to the Master and Special Servicer -€ -20.172.195-  -€ -4.298.843-    -€ -4.339.754-    -€ -3.720.626-    -€ -3.920.591-    -€ -3.892.382-     - €  - €  - €  - €  - €
Net collections (net of the relevant fees and costs) -€ 328.775.792- -€ 95.812.679-   -€ 66.419.017-   -€ 58.531.805-   -€ 56.433.428-   -€ 51.578.863-    - €  - €  - €  - €  - €

Semi-annual Servicing Report Date December-2025          
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